
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr V Ricketts 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 

Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr P Broadhead 
 

Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr B Nanovo 
 

Cllr O Walters 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore Mr I Sibley Mr J Storey 
 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 

the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5601 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 8 April 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
16 January 2024.. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday on 
Wednesday 10 April 2024 [midday 3 clear working days before the 

meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday on Monday 15 
April 2024 [midday on the working day before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Tuesday 2 April 2024 [10 
working days before the meeting]. 

 

 

6.   Dispensations granted January 2024 to March 2024 11 - 14 

 To advise the Standards Committee of the dispensations granted to 
Councillors by the Monitoring Officer during the period 1 January 2024 to 
31 March 2024 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

7.   Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 15 - 24 

 This report provides Members with an update on complaints regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or 
concluded since the last report to the Committee in January 2024. 

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring 

the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of 
commissioned independent investigations. 
 

 

8.   Member Training requirements for 2024/2025 25 - 46 

 This report provides the Standards Committee with an opportunity to 

consider the Member Training requirements for the forthcoming municipal 
year 2024/2025. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Ricketts – Chair 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr M Haines, Cllr B Nanovo, and 

Cllr O Walters 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Mr P Cashmore and Mr I Sibley  

 

 
15. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence.   
 

16. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
17. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting  held on 03 October 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

19. Public Issues  
 

The following three statements were received from Mr McKinstry: 
 
Statement 1. 

 
Because they were reported to full Council, we know the identities of the 

non-compliant councillors in Complaints 97, 141 and 146; and we know, 
therefore, that the Chair of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Cllr Bobbie Dove, has had two bullying allegations upheld 

against her and failed to undertake anti-bullying training. This in my view is 
an outrageous situation and the councillor should consider her position. 

 
It strikes me, meanwhile, that besides the annual ballot, BCP's Constitution 
makes no provision for challenging an incumbent Chair. This Committee 

might therefore seek a Constitutional amendment, whereby a motion of
[...]
 then. 
This is clear from the papers for November's scrutiny meeting, p. 31 - "Few 

complaints have been made about individual councillors since the 
elections in May" - and I wanted to place that on the Standards 

Committee's records this evening. 
 
Janie Berry, Director of Law and Governance responded as follows: 

 
I take on board the comments that have been made in the three public 

statements and I do think there is merit in the Standard’s Committee’s 
undertaking a review of the procedures which support the Code of Conduct. 
In my experience, it is essential that the Standards Committee upholds the 

absolute highest standards of ethical governance. Ensuring that all 
councillors here at BCP adhere to the Nolan Principles as you would expect 

if you stood in the shoes of a member of the public. For extremely 
exceptional circumstances, in my opinion, where code of conduct 
complaints have been upheld, the decision should be placed in the public 

domain. They should be reported in a prominent place on the Council’s 
website because that meets the expectations and standards of correct 

ethical governance. It also meets the government's expectations of people 
like myself, the Head of Paid Service, the Section 151 officer and the Head 

6



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 January 2024 

 
of Internal Audit accessing the best value and the governance framework of 

the Council. Failure to meet the demands of transparency could be seen as 
a significant issue for the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, if there 
are repeated concerns over time.  

 
In Summary, as the Monitoring Officer I accept that I am very new, but I 

have significant experience in supporting Standards Committees in 
achieving good governance. I do feel that it would be timely for the 
Committee to consider a review of the procedures, learn from past 

experiences and learn from the incidents that have been reported to you by 
a member of the public. It may be that you do not need to make any 

changes, but I do think it would be timely for the Committee to undertake 
the review to assure yourselves that you have all the mechanisms and the 
toolkit available to conduct your roles here whilst holding up the best 

standards of ethical governance to the maximum possibility that you have 
without feeling strangulated. 

 
20. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  

 

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
This report provided Members with an update on complaints regarding 

alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against Councillors received or 
concluded since the last report to the Committee in October 2023. 
 

The Committee reviewed the table of complaints setting out, in each case, 
the nature of the complaint and, where applicable, the Monitoring Officer’s 

assessment, the decision of the Chair and the current status of the 
complaint. 
 

The Committee considered the Code of Conduct Complaints Review and 
made the following comments:  

 

 The Committee was advised that the deadlines and timeframes for 

responses from Members would be included in the reports going 
forward. It was confirmed to the Committee that the subject Member 
of a complaint had fourteen days to respond to the complaint once 

they had been informed.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the three months given for 

gathering extra information, the Committee was advised that three 
months was the timeframe traditionally given to Members. Although 
it could sometimes assist in information gathering and the closing of 

complaints, it was advised that the timeframe could be considered as 
part of the review.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the possible delay in dealing 
with code of conduct complaints during the transition between 
monitoring officers, the Committee was advised that the transition 

only affected two complaints and the complainants were informed of 
the delay as well as the process.   

7



– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 January 2024 

 
 
RESOLVED that the outcome of concluded complaints and the 
progress of those still outstanding be noted. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

21. Annual Report on Code of Conduct Complaints  
 

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
This report provided a summary of the complaints received and determined 
which were made against Councillors for alleged breaches of the Code of 

Conduct. 
 

The Committee considered the report and made the following comments:  
 

 The Committee was advised that the complainant type marked as 

‘other’ in the report referred to members of the public that were 
representing an organisation when lodging a Code of Conduct 

Complaint.   

 In response to a query raised regarding the increase in Code of 
Conduct Complaints made by members of the public, the Committee 

was advised that there has not been a change in how the complaints 
are dealt with or how the process was advertised. Although, some of 

the complaints that were included in the report related to the same 
incident that was reported by multiple parties. The Committee was 
advised that the increase could be due to social media-related 

complaints, as well as the pre-election period last year which may 
have heightened aspects of political sensitivity leading to complaints.  

 The Committee acknowledged those members of the public 
engaging with the Code of Conduct Complaints process and 

highlighted how positive it was. 

 In response to a query raised regarding the increased workload for 
Democratic Services as a result of the increase in Code of Conduct 

Complaints, the Committee was advised that the complaints were 
managed by the Monitoring Officer and the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer. This was to ensure confidentiality throughout the process 
and to make sure Democratic Services Officers were not affected by 
these complaints in their day-to-day job roles.  

 In response to a query raised regarding the procedure to identify 
subject Councillors at Full Council and whether it would be 

considered as part of the review, the Committee was advised that 
this would be included as part of the review. The review would not be 
restricted and would allow the Committee to share any ideas they 

would like included as a part of the review. 

8



– 5 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 January 2024 

 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed to amend  

Recommendations as follows: 
 
That:  

b) A review of standard procedure be commenced as soon as possible. 
Aiming for implementation for the new municipal year. And to formally offer 

our thanks to the independent person for their work and support on the 
Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that 

a) the annual report on code of conduct complaints be reviewed 

and any areas for further work be identified for inclusion in the 
work programme. 

b) A review of standard procedure be commenced as soon as 

possible. Aiming for implementation for the new municipal year. 
And to formally offer our thanks to the independent person for 

their work and support on the Standards Committee. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.38 pm  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Dispensations granted January 2024 to March 2024 

Meeting date  16 April 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To advise the Standards Committee of the dispensations granted to 
Councillors by the Monitoring Officer during the period 1 January 
2024 to 31 March 2024 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Standards Committee notes the dispensations granted by the 
Monitoring Officer during the period 1 January 2024 to 31 
Ma
[...]
 and he/she does not have a dispensation, they may be committing a 
criminal offence under s34 Localism Act 2011. 

Summary of human resources implications 

14 None directly arising from this report 

Summary of sustainability impact 

15 None directly arising from this report 

Summary of public health implications 

16 None directly arising from this report 

Summary of equality implications 

17 None directly arising from this report 

Summary of risk assessment 

18 None directly arising from this report 

Background papers 

BCP Council - Constitution 

BCP Council – Councillor Code of Conduct 

Agenda, Reports and Minutes for Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings referred to in this report 

Agenda, Reports and Minutes for Council referred to in this report  

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report.  

14



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 

Meeting date  16 April 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides Members with an update on complaints 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against 
councillors received or concluded since the last report to the 
Committee in January 2024. 

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of 
conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and 
considering the outcome of commissioned independent 
investigations. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of 
those still outstanding be noted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be 
appraised of details of completed complaints and any outstanding 
complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This 
is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and its duty to 
discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town 
and Parish Councils within the area. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Janie Berry, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Information  
Ti t l e:   

15

Agenda Item 7



Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed and 
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
under the Localism Act 2011 against Councillors for the Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole area, including parish and town councils. 

2. A similar report has been presented to previous meetings of the committee and now 
forms a regular item at committee meetings. 

Analysis  

3. Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are outlined in 
the table set out in paragraph 8 to this report. Cases which were shown as closed in 
the previous report have been removed from this report. 

4. The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of 
conduct for councillors now provides for an initial assessment by the Monitoring 
Officer, who may, if appropriate: 

(a) reject the complaint on the grounds that it falls outside the scope of a valid 
Code of Conduct complaint; 

(b) determine that there is no breach of the Code and no further action should be 
taken; or  

(c) where considered appropriate, enter into an early preliminary and informal 
dialogue with the complainant and the Councillor complained of, and agree a 
speedy informal resolution of the complaint  

(d) refer the complaint to the Chair of Standards Committee for consideration. 

5.   Where complaints proceed to the Chair of the Standards Committee (in consultation 
with councillors of the Standards Committee, the Independent Persons and the 
Monitoring Officer (or their Deputy)), the C
[...]
an integral part of the 
complaints process. 

Summary of risk assessment 

15. There are no direct risks associated with this report. 

Background papers 

There are no background papers. 

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report. 

23



This page is intentionally left blank

24



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Member Training requirements for 2024/2025 

Meeting date  16 April 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides the Standards Committee with an opportunity 
to consider the Member Training requirements for the forthcoming 
municipal year 2024/2025. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) The Standards Committee to advise on the provision of 

Member Training for 2024/2025 

(b) The Standards Committee considers adding the review of 
Member Training to its work programme for future review 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Standards Committee has the lead responsibility for the 
promotion of good ethical governance and works alongside the 
Audit and Governance Committee in the promotion of robust 
governance across the Council.   

  

25

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable  

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Janie Berry, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer  

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Following the BCP Council Elections in May 2023, all Councillors received induction 
training and specific service related training, for example planning and licensing,  to 
ensure they were equipped to fulfil their democratically elected roles. 

2. It is good practice to ensure training is provided regularly and this can be delivered 
in a variety of formats so as to ensure skillsets are kept up to date.   

3. The continuous provision of training helps to add robustness to the council’s 
governance framework. 

4. Common topics included in regular Member training updates include (this is not an 
exhaustive list): 

a. Planning and Licensing - The introduction of a second Planning Committee has 
triggered an additonal training session to be delivered by the Planning Advisory 
Service in April 2024.  This is open to all Councillors for example, those who wish 
to refresh their existing skills, those who may be required to substitute for a 
member of the Planning Committee and those who wish to be appointed to a 
Planning Committee.  As Planning Committee is a quasi judicial committee 
(alongside Licensing Committee) attendance at a Planning Committee training 
session should be mandatory for all Councillors who wish to participate in this 
work. 

b. Code of Conduct - All Councillors upon election are required to sign a declaration 
of office to adhere to the Code of Conduct.  This also includes adherence to the 
Protocol for Councillor / Officer Relations and the regular upkeep of their 
respective Register of Interests. 

c. Social Media - The Standards Committee has received a number of complaints 
recently about the use of social media by Councillors.  The use of social media 
was covered at the Induction Session and the LGA has issued guidance to all 
Councillors which can be located at the following link Social media guidance for 
councillors | Local Government Association 

d. Access to information and the status of information presented to council meetings 
and the responsibly management of information held.  It is important for the 
Council’s information to be managed correctly and this includes material shared 
in council meetings.  The constitution provides helpful guidance and 
interpretation but a breach of these provisions could have negative 
consequences for the Council.   

5. Councillors in BCP Council also have accessed to dedicated training platforms: 

26

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-media-guidance-councillors
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-media-guidance-councillors


Skillgate online learning 

6. Members have access to the online training portal and are required to complete a 
number of statutory training modules including information governance, 
safeguarding and equalities.  The take up of this training is monitored and at the 
time of writing approximately 81% of Councillors have completed the prerequisite 
courses. 

Member Support SharePoint – Digital Members Room and Training Library 

7. A comprehensive Member Induction Programme was launched following the 
elections in May 2023, a copy of the initial programme is appended to this report. 
The dates and times of some sessions were altered for operational reasons. 

8. To support members, daytime and evening sessions were delivered where possible 
but inevitably it was impossible for all members to attend every session. To assist in 
this regard, and to serve as an on-going resource repository for refresher training, a 
digital library of appropriate sessions were captured and have been published on a 
SharePoint site. This includes a recording of the training session, copies of the 
slides and other useful guidance documents. 

9. This site was intended as a work in progress suggestions for additional material 
useful for councillors is always welcomed. 

Options Appraisal 

10. Whilst it is good practice to have a continuous training programme, the Standards 
Committee may alternatively decide that the Member Induction delivered in 2023, 
supported by the online learning is sufficient to meet Councillors development 
needs.   

Summary of financial implications 

11. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

12. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report, however all 
Councillors are required to adhere to the Council’s Constitution and the Code of 
Conduct.   

Summary of human resources implications 

13. There are no human resourc
[...]
cillors encouraged to 

attend for substitution and general 

awareness) 

23 May 

10:00 – 15:00 

 

Annual session May, 

followed by quarterly 

refresher sessions 

All Committee 

Members 

Internal/external - 

Sam Fox 

Alex Chrusciak 

David Hodges 

Robert Firth 

Tanya Coulter 

Standards Committee 

All Committee members must be 

trained before hearing any cases. 

(All other councillors encouraged to 

attend for substitution and general 

awareness) 

14 June 

14:00 – 16:00 

Annual session May/June, 

followed by quarterly 

refresher sessions 

All Committee 

Members 

Internal 

Ingrid Brown  

Susan Zeiss 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

Terms of Reference 

Focus on Governance 

National Context / 

recommendations including 

direction of travel of A&G 

Committees 

 

15 June 2023 

18:00 – 20:00 

MS Teams Meeting 

 

Separate training / good 

practice awareness 

sessions will be provided 

on the Account Accounts 

and Treasury 

Management. 

All Committee 

Members 

Internal 

Nigel Stannard 

Matt Filmer 

44



Training / Session to be delivered When / Where Attendees Suggested Delivery 

Lower Central Gardens Trust 

Board 

Introduction to the Trust 

14 July  

10:00 – 11:30 

All Committee 

Members 

Tanya Coulter 

 

 

 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

46


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Dispensations granted January 2024 to March 2024
	7 Code of Conduct Complaints - Review
	8 Member Training requirements for 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Ricketts – Chair 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr K Rampton (In 

place of Cllr P Broadhead) and Cllr O Walters 
 

Present 

Virtually: 

Mr P Cashmore, Mr I Sibley (Independent Persons) 

 

 
22. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Broadhead. 
 

23. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr K Rampton was substituting for Cllr P 

Broadhead for this meeting. 
 

24. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
25. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
26. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions submitted for this 
meeting. 

 
27. Dispensations granted January 2024 to March 2024  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee was advised of the dispensations granted to councillors by 
the Monitoring Officer during the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. 
Details of the dispensations and the related business and meetings these 

had applied to were set out in paragraphs 1 to 6 of the report.  
 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 April 2024 

 
The Monitoring Officer was asked why there has been a need to request 

dispensations for the debates on Safety Valve and EHCPs. She explained 
that this was due to the nature of individual interests and the difficulty in 
containing the debate on a strategic level. The Committee was advised of 

the factors considered by the Monitoring Officer when deciding whether or 
not to grant a dispensation, including the number of councillors affected and 

the potential impact on the debate. The aim of the report was to promote 
transparency by informing the Committee of such decisions. 
  
RESOLVED that the dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer 
during the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 be noted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
28. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided an update on complaints regarding alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct against councillors received or concluded since last 
brought to the Committee in January 2024. Details of allegations/complaints 

were outlined in the table set out in paragraph 8 of the report. Cases which 
were shown as closed in the previous report had been removed. 
 

Committee Members and Independent Persons supported a suggestion 
received since the publication of the report, to include the associated dates 

relating to each complaint so that it was easier to identify which were legacy 
complaints and which fell within current timescales. The Chair explained 
that it was also proposed to include a summary of complaints received and 

dismissed to provide a better oversight of the amount of work dealt with. 
The Monitoring Officer indicated that this information could be set out in a 

separate table to also include the number of queries received.  
 
In response to a question the Monitoring Officer explained the procedures 

followed in assessing and progressing complaints as set out in the 
appendix to the Code of Conduct in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution. 

The Monitoring Officer agreed to clarify with members after the meeting the 
rationale for closing complaint reference TPC011. 
 

The Chair placed on record thanks to both Independent Persons, Mr Paul 
Cashmore and Mr Ian Sibley, for their work in the consideration of 

complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the outcome of concluded complaints and the 

progress of those still outstanding be noted. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 April 2024 

 
29. Member Training requirements for 2024/2025  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee was reminded of its role in promoting good ethical 
governance and maintaining an oversight of Member training requirements. 
Following the local elections in May 2023, all Councillors received an 

induction training programme, a copy of which was circulated at Appendix 
1, to ensure they were equipped to fulfil their democratically elected roles.  

 
The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider and 
advise on training requirements for the forthcoming municipal year 

2024/2025. The Monitoring Officer explained in more detail some 
suggested areas for ongoing training as set out in paragraph 4 of the report, 

including planning and licensing, code of conduct, social media and access 
to information. Among the points raised she highlighted the number of 
complaints received in recent months relating to the use of social media 

and the number of queries received around access to information and the 
use of exemption paragraphs. 
 

The Committee discussed and suggested a number of topics to take 
forward for future Member training, including: 

 

 Code of Conduct – For newly elected members, training should be 

timely to enable members to comply with any statutory requirements 
(e.g. registration of interests). Within this training it may be helpful to 
include basic training on the Constitution, particularly Part 4 - 

Procedure Rules, to aid understanding and reduce complaints. 

 Social Media – Members acknowledged the number of recent 

incidents and potential pitfalls to be avoided. Suggestions included 
the use of case studies in training and the publication of the LGA’s 
social media guidance on the Council’s website to raise public 

awareness. The offer of an Independent Person to observe the 
Member training was welcomed. 

 Access to Information – To include better awareness and 
understanding of reasons why information may be classed as 

exempt, for the benefit of Members and members of the public. To 
make this information more easily accessible by including it on the 
democracy pages on the Council’s website and possibly a short 

video summary. 

 Planning and Licensing – as quasi-judicial functions it was noted that 

training was mandatory for new members and substitutes before 
sitting on these committees. 

 

Committee Members and Independent Persons also made a number of 
comments and suggestions on mechanisms for delivering and monitoring 

training, including: 
 

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-media-guidance-councillors
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-media-guidance-councillors


– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 April 2024 

 

 Members elected in by-elections – the need for comprehensive 

induction training to be provided for Members elected during the 
term was highlighted. 

 The Induction Programme was very detailed, particularly for new 

members. It was suggested that it may be better delivered through 
regular/repeat sessions as Members gained experience and new 

questions arose, perhaps on an annual basis to be tailored for the 
forthcoming year. 

 More signposting to external training opportunities 

 Use of peer mentoring and sharing best practice. It was noted that 
external training provision had cost implications and that there were 

smart ways of working with other councils to share knowledge and 
expertise. 

 Monitoring of training. It was noted that induction training videos and 
material were uploaded on the Councillors Zone training portal on 
Sharepoint for Members to view as required. This was currently 

undertaken on trust but if desired a more official mechanism for 
recorded completed training could be explored. It was also 

suggested that the Committee could include on its work programme 
a review of the register of training for Members every six months. 

 

In order to maintain the momentum of the debate the Monitoring Officer 
suggested an amendment to the recommendation in the report to enable 

her and the Head of Democratic Services to work with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee to draft a proposed training programme for future 
consideration. 

 
RESOLVED that having advised on the provision of Member Training 

for 2024/25 and more generally, the Committee delegates 
responsibility to the Monitoring Officer and the Head of Democratic 
Services to work with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards 

Committee to draft a proposed Member Training programme for future 
consideration. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.57 pm  

 CHAIR 


